at March 31, 2011, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian
generally accepted accounting principles.

samson Bélair / deloitte & touche s.e.n.C.r.L.1

June 22, 2011

1. Chartered accountant auditor permit nº 13852

stateMent of revenue and expenses year ended March 31, 2011

2011 2010
$ $

(restated)
revenue

CIda - partnership 6,903,220 6,495,487
CIda - Bilateral and other 15,888,492 11,050,158
other funding organizations 16,558,356 12,829,077
donations 4,073,712 3,242,113
In-kind contributions 963,571 794,095
Contributed services (note 11) 4,096,392 3,107,704
other revenue 430,855 453,663

48,914,598 37,972,297

expenses
offices and departments 7,414,362 6,766,521

programs 36,660,200 27,565,297

Contributed services (note 11) 4,096,392 3,107,704

Interest on long-term debt 138,646 157,244

amortization of capital assets 301,505 268,685

48,611,105 37,865,451

excess of revenue over expenses 303,493 106,846

stateMent of Changes In net assets year ended March 31, 2011

Invested in capital
assets

endowments
(Note 10) unrestricted

total
2011

total
2010

$ $ $ $ $

(restated)

Balance, beginning of year,
as previously reported

1,463,967 588,370 1,161,190 3,213,527 3,265,755

Changes in accounting policies (note 2) (60,466) - - (60,466) (62,729)

restated balance, beginning of year 1,403,501 588,370 1,161,190 3,153,061 3,203,026

excess (deficiency) of revenue over expenses (295,375)* - 598,868 303,493 106,846

acquisition of capital assets 218,008 - (218,008) - -

reimbursement of long-term debt 162,811 - (162,811) - -

gains (losses) from changes in exchange rates of net
assets received as endowments

- 23,856 - 23,856 (156,811)

Balance, end of year 1,488,945 612,226 1,379,239 3,480,410 3,153,061

* Including amortization of capital assets of $301,505 less amortization of deferred contributions related to the capital assets of $6,130.

CENTRE FOR
INTERNATIONAL
STUDIES AND
COOPERATION

Fi
na

nc
ia

l s
ta

te
m

en
ts

 a
nd

 c
om

pl
em

en
ta

ry
 n

ot
es

 2
01

0-
20

11

4

5

BaLanCe sheet as at March 31, 2011

2011 2010
$ $

(restated)

assets
Current assets

Cash 8,701,059 9,116,664

Cash in trust (note 10c) 167,588 266,398

accounts receivable (net of deferred contributions of $330,876;
$357,846 in 2010)

686,414 1,006,759

advances to partners 1,692,223 1,949,105

Loan and interest receivable (note 10c) 436,253 313,587